

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21444 Version: 0 Name: Transfer for November 2023 Election Costs

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/17/2023 In control: Budget Committee

On agenda: 10/23/2023 Final action: 10/30/2023

Title: A RESOLUTION transferring \$1,023,821.00 from the 2023 General Fund and authorizing payments to

cover costs to be incurred in connection with the November 7, 2023, special election.

Sponsors: Manuel Abarca IV

Indexes: GENERAL FUND, SPECIAL ELECTION, TRANSFER

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21444bu, 2. 21444adopted

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/30/2023	0	Budget Committee		
10/30/2023	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
10/25/2023	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/23/2023	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$1,023,821.00 from the 2023 General Fund and authorizing payments to cover costs to be incurred in connection with the November 7, 2023, special election.

RESOLUTION NO. 21444, October 23, 2023

INTRODUCED BY Manuel Abarca IV, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 5764, dated June 26, 2023, the Legislature did authorize a submission to the qualified voters of Jackson County a ballot question on the November 7, 2023 ballot regarding the imposition of a local use tax; and,

File #: 21444, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the Jackson County and Kansas City Boards of Election Commissioners have requested advance payment of the costs they estimate they will incur in connection with the November 7, 2023, election; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated costs for the election are allocated proportionately based on the populations of jurisdictions which have placed ballot measures on the November 2023 ballot; and,

WHEREAS, the County will seek to reimburse itself for this expenditure from proceeds of the use tax question submitted at the election, if adopted by the voters; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to cover the estimated election costs; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2023 General Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

General Fund Contingency- 56830 - Contingency \$1,023,821

State Mandated 3% 001-

8003

KCEB - General Election 001 56071 - Election Board Expense \$425,446

-5004

JCEB - General Election 001-56071 - Election Board Expense \$598,375

5006

File #: 21444, Version: 0
and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is
authorized to make the payments to the election boards specified in this resolution.
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Counselor
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No 21444 introduced on October 23,
2023, was duly passed on October 30, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
were as follows.
Yeas
10d0

File #: 21444, Version: 0				
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent0			
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 8003 56830

File #: 21444, Version: 0	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	General Fund
	Contingency - State Mandated 3%
	Contingency
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$1,023,821.00
expenditure is chargeable	erwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: Gene	001 5004 56071 ral Fund KCEB General Election
	Election Board Expense
NOT TO EXCEED: \$425,	
,	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: Gene	001 5006 56071 ral Fund JCEB General Election
	Election Board Expense
NOT TO EXCEED: \$598,	375.00
 Date	Chief Administrative Officer
Dale	Chiel Auministrative Officer